SPEC EP-0012-3
APPLICATIONS
ULTRAC STK
Stack Flow Sensor
The ULTRAC Stack Flow Sensor (STK) or Static Pressure Sensor pro-
vides a highly accurate, dependable flow or static pressure measurement
of gas flow in smokestacks, gas flues, ducts, and similar conduits.
Designed for complete installation from outside the duct, this insertion-

sure tube with multiple, Fecheimer-type sensors. It's an excellent selec-
tion for static pressure measurement for control in VAV systems.
ORDERING INFORMATION
ULTRAC STK- _____ - _____ - _____
SERIES
   7 - FLAT OVAL
   8 - ROUND
   9 - RECTANGULAR
LENGTH
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFIERS
   A - 304 stainless steel (316 stainless steel if available
   C - Compression fitting for process connections
   I - Designed for fan inlet mounting
   K - No Kiel shrouds
   P - Static pressure only unit
   T - Track mounted
   Z - Special (specify)
ACCURACY: +/-2% with recommended
  quantity of sensors.  +/-2% for static pressure
  only units, model STK-LP
MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE: 1650°F (304 or
   316 stainless steel)  400°F (rigid copper)
UNRECOVERED HEAD LOSS: 0.09 in. w.c. at
   6000 fpm; 0.01 in. w.c. at 2000 fpm
STRAIGHT-RUN REQUIREMENTS:
   5 diameters or longest side dimensions
STANDARD MATERIAL:
   Sensor tubing rigid copper, hard-drawn to
   ANSI H23.1 and ASTM B88
   Mounting plate: 12-gauge galvanized steel
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ULTRAC STK
FOR RECTANGULAR DUCTS select model STK-9-length equal to
the longer dimension of the duct. The following quantities of sensors
are recommended based upon the smaller dimension of the duct:
DUCT DIAMETER <12         12 - 23        24 - 35      36 - 59       60 - 89        >89
NUMBER OF STKs     1               2                3                4                5                6
FOR CIRCULAR DUCTS select model STK-8-diameter. The follow-
ing quantities of sensors are recommended based upon the duct
diameter:
DUCT DIAMETER <12         12 - 23        24 - 35      36 - 59       60 - 89        >89
NUMBER OF STKs     1               2                3                4                5                6
FOR FLAT OVAL DUCTS please consult ULTRATECH.
The sensors may be track-mounted for easy removal
during cleaning. When dual sensors are installed